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Use of Transmission Date in the Service Date Field for Inpatient Rehabilitation 
Facility (IRF) Prospective Payment System (PPS) Claims 
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Key Points 
• This instruction is effective for discharges on or after October 1, 2004.  
• The date of the transmission of the IRF Patient Assessment Instrument (PAI) should now be 

recorded in the “Service Date” field of the UB-92 (Field Locator 45 of the Revenue Code 0024 line) 
or electronic equivalent (on the 837i, the field is located in 2400 Assessment Date DTP), effective 
for discharges on or after October 1, 2004. 

• When IRF PPS was implemented January 1, 2002, CMS did not require a “date on the Revenue 
Code 0024 line of the IFF PPS claim (CR1921, Transmittal A-01-131, dated November 1, 2001). 

• If the date of transmission of the IRF PAI is 28 or more calendar days from the discharge date of 
the claim, a 25 percent penalty will be applied. 

• Failure to supply a valid date will cause the claimed to be returned to the provider unprocessed. 

Important Links 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/matters/mmarticles/2005/MM3433.pdf 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/R291CP.pdf 
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